
NOMINATIVE  LOCATIVE 
 

  

  

  

  

The masculine, feminine and  
neuter nouns with the final  
hard consonants of the  
stem, take in locative singular  
the ending: - e . 

please pay attention on 
 consonant alternation 

klub  w klubie -b + -e Þ –bie 

sklep  w sklepie -p + -e Þ –pie 

szafa  w szafie -f + -e Þ –fie 

Warszawa  w Warszawie -w + -e Þ –wie 

Rzym  w Rzymie -m + -e Þ –mie 

kino  w kinie -n + -e Þ –nie 

klasa  w klasie -s + -e Þ –sie 

obraz  na obrazie -z + -e Þ –zie 

winda w windzie -d + -e Þ –dzie 

poczta na poczcie -t + -e Þ –cie 

teatr  w teatrze -r + -e Þ –rze 

stół  na stole -ł + -e Þ –le 

    Nouns with the final soft 
 consonants of the stem: 
dzi/-dź, -ci/-ć, , -j, -l, -ni/-o, -si/ 
-ś, -zi/-ź; 
take in locative singular two  
different endings, which  
depend on the gender:  

pokój  w pokoju -u (male, neuter) 



hotel  w hotelu 

mieszkanie  w mieszkaniu 

restauracja  w restauracji -i (feminine) 

sala  w Sali 

kuchnia  w kuchni 

     Nouns with the final  
functionally soft consonants  
of the stem: 
-dz , - dż , -c, -cz, -rz, -ż, -sz; 
take in locative singular two  
different endings, which  
depend on the gender:  

plac  na placu -u (male, neuter) 

talerz  na talerzu 

miejsce  w miejscu 

ulica  przy ulicy -y (feminine) 

plaża  na plaży 

     Nouns with the final -k, -g, -ch – consonants of the 
stem take in locative singular  
two different endings, which  
depend on the gender: 

kiosk w kiosku -u (male, neuter) 

parking na parkingu 

dach  na dachu 

  
-e (feminine) 

biblioteka  w bibliotece  –k + -e Þ – ce 



podłoga na podłodze -g + e Þ –dze 

 

  

 

Locative singular of adjectives 

  

 
Adjectives singular Examples 

masculine, 

neuter 

-ym (-im : after k-, g- and soft 

consonants) 

Byliśmy w pięknym kraju. (We've been in a 

beautiful country) 

Byliśmy w pięknym mieście. (We've been in a 

beautiful city) 

feminine -ej 
Byliśmy w pięknej restauracji. (We've been in 

a beautiful restaurant) 

 

  

Locative plural  

 
Adjectives Nouns Examples 

Masculine 

Neuter 

Feminine  

-ych (-ich: after -k, -g and soft 

consonants) 
- ach 

Byliśmy w pięknych krajach (We've been in 

beautiful countries) 

Byliśmy w pięknych miastach (We've been in 

beautiful cities) 

Byliśmy w pięknych resturacjach (We've been in 

beautiful restaurants) 

 

 


